David Brock Smith State Senator District #1 Curry, Coos, & Douglas Counties 900 Court St NE S-316 Salem, OR 97301 503.986.1701



Committees Senate Committee on Natural Resources Joint Committee Ways & Means Sub on Public Safety

OREGON STATE LEGISLATURE 900 COURT ST NE SALEM, OREGON 97301

Press Release

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Saturday, April 15, 2023 CONTACT: Shelia Megson Chief of Staff Sen.DavidBrockSmith@OregonLegislature.gov

Statement on Passing of Former Secretary of State Bill Bradbury

SALEM – Oregon State Senator David Brock Smith (R-Port Orford) released the following statement after learning of the passing of his friend, constituent and conservation leader, Bill Bradbury.

"Secretary Bradbury embodied public service during his nearly three decades serving Oregonians. He was a champion of Oregon conservation and worked tirelessly for salmonid resilience and habitat restoration. Even after his retirement from public service, he continued his leadership on these and other conservation issues for the benefit of future generations. My thoughts and prayers go out to his wife Katy, his children and family during this difficult time. God Speed, Mr. Secretary, thank you for your service to Oregon."

###

Senator David Brock Smith represents Senate District 1, which includes Curry, Coos and Douglas Counties. This press release and an archive of previous press releases issued by Senator David Brock Smith's office are available on the web at: www.oregonlegislature.gov/smithd